WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1990 ENROLLED Com. Sub. For HOUSE BILL No. 146.48

(By Mr. Del Mezzatesta and Murensky)

Passed March 10 1990 In Effect Ministy Days From Passage 0 (C-64)

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4648

(By Delegates Mezzatesta and Murensky)

[Passed March 10, 1990; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article two, chapter eighteen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section four, relating to school personnel; providing that the cost of a commercial driver's license of a school employee or qualified applicant who becomes an employee be paid for by the county board of education if the license is a condition of employment; and requiring the department of motor vehicles to accept other test results in certain instances.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article two, chapter eighteen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section four, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. SCHOOL PERSONNEL.

§18A-2-4. Commercial driver's license for school personnel.

- 1 If a commercial driver's license is required as a 2 condition of employment for any school employee or
- 3 qualified applicant who becomes an employee by a

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4648] 2

4 county board of education, the cost shall be paid in full5 by the employer.

6 It is unlawful for any county board of education to 7 require any employee or applicant who becomes an 8 employee of the board to pay the cost of acquiring a 9 commercial driver's license as a condition of 10 employment.

11 The department of motor vehicles shall accept the 12 West Virginia department of education physical and 13 psychomotor test result forms in lieu of the department 14 of motor vehicles vision report form.

.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4648

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

L V. Kell Bernance Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Del

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

Moved this the E The within IS. Af **/**..., 1990. ove® GCU C-641

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Deto <u>3/20/40</u> Tima <u>3:14 pm</u>

.